600 MAX
600 MAX / E
INSTALLATION MANUAL (ENGLISH)
•	 600 MAX
•	 600 MAX / E
E
N
G

ROOM SIZE
Room size requirements apply to the product with the
type designation CA. Type CA refers to room sealed
stoves with a self-closing door that has been tested
for tightness.  The room in which the stove is installed
must be at least 49 m3. The type of stove can be seen on
the supplied CE label.
ATTENTION!
The appliance shall not be installed with ventilating systems which have pressure below -15 Pa.
E
N
G
EN - 5
SPARE PARTS
You can view the spare parts we offer by scanning the QR code if you
need new ones for your product. The warranty disappears if replace-
ment parts are used that are not recommended by RAIS. Your RAIS
dealer is able to provide spare parts for all interchangeable parts.
INSTALLATION MANUAL
ATTENTION!
Before the stove may be put to use, the set-up must be reported to your local chimney sweeper.
ATTENTION!
RAIS/ATTIKA recommends having the insert installed by an authorised technician. Please ask your dealer for
further information.
MALFUNCTIONS
If you are experiencing disturbances, some of the most
common causes are listed below.
SMOKE SPILLAGE AROUND THE DOOR
•	 This may be due to insufficient draft in the chimney
<12Pa
•	 Check whether the flue or chimney is blocked
•	 Check whether the hood is switched on and, if so,
switch it off and open a window / door near the sto-
ve for a short period.
SOOT ON GLASS
•	 Excessively wet firewood
•	 The damper regulation is too low
•	 Ensure proper heating of the stove when lighting,
prior to closing the door
STOVE IS BURNING TOO STRONG
•	 Leak around the door seal
•	 Chimney draft too large >18 Pa, draft regulator
should be installed.
•	 The damper is not regulated down enough
STOVE IS BURNING TOO WEAK
•	 Insufficient wood
•	 Insufficient air supply for room ventilation
•	 Unclean smoke flue
•	 Leaky chimney
•	 Leakage between chimney and flue
INSUFFICUENT DRAUGHT IN THE CHIMNEY
•	 Insufficient temperature difference, e.g., due to po-
orly insulated chimney
•	 High outside temperature, e.g., in the summer
•	 Absence of wind
•	 The chimney is too low and sheltered
•	 Leaks or other false air in the chimney
•	 Chimney and flue clogged
•	 The house lacks ventilation (lack of fresh air supply)
•	 Negative smoke extraction (poor draft conditions)
With a cold chimney or severe weather conditions, the
poor draught can be compensated by supplying the
stove with more air than usual.
If the interuptions persists, we recommend that you
contact your RAIS dealer or chimneysweep.
E
N
G
6 - EN
TECHNICAL DATA
SPECIFICATIONS
DTI Ref.: 300-ELAB-2431-EN
DTI Ref.: 300-ELAB-2515-EN